

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH US,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-cv-01470-ESH

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND: FDA’S LEGACY OF SUPPRESSION	3
A. QUALIFIED HEALTH CLAIMS	3
B. THE FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARD: DISCLOSURE OVER SUPPRESSION	4
C. FDA HAS NEVER APPLIED, LET ALONE CITED, THE FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARD IN ANY HEALTH CLAIM DECISION	6
D. FDA’S PRIOR APPROVAL OF TWO QUALIFIED SELENIUM CLAIMS BETWEEN	8
E. FDA’S RETURN TO A PRE-PEARSON I, DE FACTO STANDARD OF NEAR CONCLUSIVE PROOF AND TO SUPPRESSION OVER DISCLOSURE	9
F. PLAINTIFFS’ SCIENCE-BACKED CLAIMS	10
G. FDA’S ORDER REVERSING PREVIOUSLY ALLOWED CLAIMS AND CENSORING ALL NEW SELENIUM CLAIMS IN VIOLATION OF <i>PEARSON I</i> AND <i>WHITAKER I</i>	13
II. ARGUMENT	17
A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	17
B. THE FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARD	18
C. FDA’S ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT, <i>PEARSON I</i> AND <i>WHITAKER I</i>	22
1. Scientific Evidence Supporting Selenium’s Anticarcinogenic Effects (Claims I and II)	27
2. Scientific Evidence Supports Selenium’s Lung and Respiratory Tract Cancer Risk Reduction Effects (Claim IV)	34

3. Scientific Evidence Supports Selenium’s Colon and Digestive Tract Cancer Risk Reduction Effects (Claim V)	36
D. IN ITS ORDER, FDA CONTUMACIOUSLY REFUSES TO RELY ON REASONABLE	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 247-48 (1986).....	17
* <i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 376, 97 S.Ct. 2691, (1977) ..	20, 21, 23, 28, 41
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 109 S.Ct. 3028 (1989).....	3, 39
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317(1986)	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343 (1980).....	4, 21, 26, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Business and Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136, 144-46, 114 S.Ct. 2084 (1994).....	23
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 102 S.Ct. 929, 71 L.Ed.2d 64 (1982).....	4, 21
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	19
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 130 F.Supp. 2d 105, 112-113, 118-119 (D.D.C. 2001) 2, 8, 24, 25, 45	
* <i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (" <i>Pearson I</i> ") 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 36, 38, 41, 42, 45, 46	
<i>Pearson v. Thompson</i> , 141 F.Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2001)	2, 6, 8, 9, 24, 25, 27, 45
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91, 99-111, 110 S.Ct. 2281 (1990).....	23
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 771, 96 S.Ct., 1817, 1830 (1976).....	42
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 43(D.D.C. 2002).....	28
* <i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002), appeal dismissed, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 18288 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (" <i>Whitaker I</i> ") ... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 32, 36, 41, 42, 45, 46	
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(3)(B)(i).....	13

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 501 et al.,..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3

Other Authorities

Jenna Greene, *A Bitter Pill: 15-Year Battle Over Vitamin Health Claims Is Back In Court*, *The National Law Journal*, 21, 24, 26 (Sept. 28 2009)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 17
